
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

 
Audit and Procurement Committee 

 

Time and Date 
3.30 pm on Monday, 20th October, 2014 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 1, Council House 
 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 a) To agree the Minutes from the meeting of the Audit and Procurement 
Committee held on 15 September 2014 
 
(b) Matters Arising from the above. 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Internal Audit 
 
5. Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

6. National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members 
and Decision Makers 2012-13  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Accountancy 
 
7. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update  
(Pages 47 - 52) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Other 
 
9. Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report  (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

Procurement 
 
11. Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private)  (Pages 65 - 66) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 10 October 2014 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel: 024 76833080 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), D Galliers (Chair), L Harvard, 
R Sandy, T Sawdon and D Welsh 
 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Hugh Peacocke 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3080 
e-mail:hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 

– 1 – 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm on 

Monday, 15 September 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 
 

Other Members: Councillors S Bains, L Harvard, T Sawdon and M Welsh 

 
Employees (by Directorate): S Mangan, Resources Directorate 

P Jennings, Resources Directorate 
P Baggott, Resources Directorate 
C Booth, Resources Directorate 
M Burn, Resources Directorate 
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor R Sandy  

 
Public Business 
 

The Chair told the meeting that due to a clash with an important all-Member 
briefing that he proposed to deal with the items from the External Auditors,  
Item 5, the Audit Findings Report 2013-14 and item 6, approval of the Statement 
of Accounts 2013-14 and to defer the rest of the business of the meeting to future 
meetings of the Committee. The Committee agreed to this proposal. 
 
It was noted that item 8, the Annual Compliance Report - Regulatory & 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), was due to go to the Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities on October 2 and the Committee agreed that members 
should submit any comments by 30 September, to be forwarded to the Cabinet 
Member for his consideration when dealing with this matter. 
 
 

22. Apologies  
 
Councillor Richard Sandy 
 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

24. Audit Findings Report 2013-14 (Grant Thornton)  
 
Simon Turner of Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors, presented their 
audit findings report for 2013/14. 
 
The report highlighted the key matters arising from their audit of Coventry City 
Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2014. It was also used 
to report the audit findings to management and those charged with governance in 
ac
[...]
ources.  
  
The meeting noted that the Council had delegated authority for approval of the 
Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance Statement to the Audit & 
Procurement Committee. The Committee considered the audited 2013/14 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement, incorporating any 
agreed changes to the draft accounts which came before them in July.  
 
The Committee also considered the letter of representation from the Executive 
Director, Resources, to the Council’s external auditors, giving his assurance 
regarding the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Page 4



 

 

– 3 – 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit & Procurement Committee approve the final 
2013/14 Statement of Accounts, the Letter of Representation to the Council’s 
auditors and the Annual Governance Statement.  
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.55 pm) 
 
 
Signed: __________________                                    Date: _____________ 
                         Chair 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc                                       Public Report                         
 

 

Audit and Procurement Committee   20 October 2014 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources. 
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title
The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The Work Programme 2014/15 for the current Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1, 
sets out the matters the Committee intends to address over the rest of the Municipal 
Year.
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2014/15 
  
List of Appendices included 
 
1. The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Audit Committee Minutes 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No
 
 
Report author(s): Hugh Peacocke

Name and job title: Governance Services Manager

Directorate: Resources  
 
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3080, hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 

Appendix 1. 
 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Work Programme 2014-15 
 

9 October 2014 
 
 

20th October 2014 
 

RIPA (Regulation of Investigation Powers Act) Annual Report 2013-14 
Treasury Management Update 
Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 
National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and 
Decision Makers 2012-13 
Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update 
Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

1st December 2014 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2013-14 (Grant Thornton) 
Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15 
Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report 
Half Yearly Fraud Update 
Corporate Risk Register Update 
Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

12th January 2015 
 
Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 
Treasury Management Update 
Grant Certification Report (Grant Thornton) 
Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions Update 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 

 

16th February 2015 
 
Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

23rd March 2015 
 
Annual Audit Plan (Grant Thornton) 
Ombudsman Complaints Update Report 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
Update on action arising from the Audit 2013/14 Findings Report 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 

20th April 2015 
 
Internal Audit Plan 2015-16 
Internal Audit Update Report  
Six Month Corporate Risk Register Update 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Grant Thornton) 
Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private) 
 

 

Dates to be confirmed 
 

Arena Coventry Limited Update 
 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Procurement Committee with an update on 
the internal audit activity for the period April to September 2014, against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2014-15. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:  
 
1.      Note the performance as at quarter two against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15.  
 
2.   Consider the summary findings of the key audit reviews (attached at Appendix Two). 

Additionally, to decide whether any further action is required especially given the limited 
progress made by service areas, in the follow up reviews, as highlighted. 

 
 
 
 

abc Public report
  

 
 
Report to 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                     20th October 2014  

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) –  Councillor Gannon 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Executive Director, Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 – Half Year Progress Report 
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix One - Audit Reviews Completed between April and September 2014 
Appendix Two - Summary Findings from Key Audit Reports  
 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee 
 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Report title: 
Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 – Half Year Progress Report 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 At its meeting in August 2014, the Audit and Procurement Committee formally approved 

the Council's Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2014-15. This report is the first  
monitoring report for 2014-15, which is presented in order for the Audit and Procurement 
Committee to discharge its responsibility 'to consider summaries of specific internal audit 
reports as requested' and 'to consider reports dealing with the management and 
performance of internal audit'.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Delivering the Audit Plan  
 

The key target facing the Internal Audit and Risk Service is to complete 90% of its work 
plan by the 31st March 2015. The chart below provides analysis of progress against 
planned work for the period April to September 2014. 
 

Chart One: Progress against delivery of Internal Audit Plan 2014-15  

 

 
  

As at the end of September 2014, the Service has completed 43% of the Audit Plan against 
a planned target of 45%. Whilst slightly behind target at this point, this is not viewed as a 
concern and should not impact on the Service completing 90% of the plan by the end of 
March 2015.  

 
2.2 Other Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)  

 
The table overleaf shows a summary of the performance of Internal Audit for 2014-15 to 
date against five KPIs, with comparative figures for the financial year 2013-14. There are 
two indicators (i.e. draft report to deadline and audit delivered within budget days) where 
management continue to focus attention as part of the on-going drive for greater efficiency 
within the Service. 
 
 

Page 13



 

 

Table One: Internal Audit Key Performance Indicators 2014-15 
 

 
Performance Measure 

 

 
Target 

 
Performance 
Q2 2014-15 

 
Performance 

2013-14 
 

 
Planned Days Delivered  

(Pro rota against agreed plan) 
 

 
100% 

 
100% 

 
96% 

 
[...]
 

 Protocol Moderate 

Regularity Adoption Reform Grant Verification 

 Highways Grant Verification 

 Section 256 Funding (NHS) Verification 

 Pension Scheme – Council Verification 

 Pension Scheme – Academies Verification 

 Cycle Coventry Grant Verification 

 Declaration of Interest Annual Exercise 

 Annual Governance Statement* Annual Exercise 

 Review of the System of Internal Audit* Annual Exercise 

Follow up Stoke Heath Limited 

 Network Security (IT) Moderate 
(incorporated into IT 
security review) 

 System Back Up, Recovery and Data 
Centre 

Limited 

 Section 17 Limited 

Contingency Bereavement Services Support and Advice 

 Cashiers Office Significant 

 Data Migration (Oracle to Agresso) Validation 

 System Audit Trails Fact Finding 
 
 * Key findings of review already considered by the Audit and Procurement Committee in July / 
August 2014 

Page 17



 

 

Appendix Two – Summary Findings from Key Audit Reports Completed between April and September 2014 
 

Audit Review /  
Actions Due / 
Responsible Officer(s) 

Key Findings 

Stoke Heath Primary School 
Follow Up Review 
 
March 2015 
 
Headteacher 

Overall Objective: To provide assurance that management have taken appropriate action to ensure that robust 
systems and controls exist to support the effective management of the school's resources. 
 
Opinion: Limited Assurance         Summary / Actions Identified: 

 
A summary of progress made in response to the November 2013 audit report is detailed below.  
 

Number of Actions Implemented No Progress  On-going 

9 3 4 2 
 

Actions that have been implemented since the last review include: 
 
• Final cheque run listings are presented, with cheques, for approval by a senior officer.  
• Petty cash reimbursements are processed on SIMS in a timely manner. 
• Three comparable quotes are now being obtained for purchases over £3,000 in value to support the decision for 

selecting a supplier.  
 

The level of assurance reflects the fact that
[...]
ere still being made. 
  
The level of assurance reflects the fact that whilst acknowledging that all attempts are taken to make economic 
purchases, without an overarching policy for Section 17 payments that provides clarity over the scope of support 
available, significant gaps in the control environment remain. Key actions that have not been addressed include: 
 

• To develop an overarching policy and procedural guidance to support Section 17 payments and in doing so 
provide clarity around the types of support provided. 

• Despite legal advice that cash loans cannot be recovered by the Council, there is a need to ensure that this is 
embedded in practice as some neighbourhood teams were still accepting repayments. 

• To maximise opportunities for the joint administration of payments covering all Discretionary Funds.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 19



 

 

Audit Review /  
Actions Due / 
Responsible Officer(s) 

Key Findings 

System Back Up, Recovery 
and Data Centre 
 
Head of ICT Operations 
 
March 2015 
 
 

Overall Objective: To provide assurance that agreed actions have been implemented to ensure that the Council 
now has effective systems in place to manage the risks associated with System Backup, Recovery and Data 
Centre within the Council. 
 
Opinion: Limited Assurance         Summary / Actions Identified: 
 
A summary of progress made in response to the June 2013 audit report is detailed below.  
 

Number of Actions Implemented No Progress  On-going 

7 2 - 5 
 

Actions that have been implemented since the last review include: 
 

• A second data centre has now been set up in Nuneaton which provides for additional resilience in terms of the 
offsite storage of data. 

• Robust processes have been put in place to underpin the recording and investigation of backup failures to 
ensure errors are identified and resolved.  
 

Key actions that still require progressing include: 
 

• To agree with management, a list of the Council’s IT business critica
[...]
 
the future. 

• All job profiles provided by the Council are updated with the required level of pre-employment check.  

• To expedite the agreement of the flowchart detailing roles and responsibilities of both Pertemps and the Council 
in respect of the investigation of safeguarding incidents. 
 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit and Procurement Committee, the Audit 
Commission’s report titled ‘National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected 
Members and Decision Maker 2012-13’, which considers both outcomes of the exercise at a 
national and local level. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to consider the report and determine 
whether it feels the Council approach in responding to the National Fraud Initiative is appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

abc Public report
  

 
 
Report to 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                       20th October 2014 

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Damian Gannon 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Executive Director, Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers 

2012-13 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix – National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and 
Decision Makers 2012-13 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee. 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

Report title: 
National
[...]
er areas and using the 
results from this to determine whether additional work is justified. 

 

• Not duplicating other Council work undertaken in some of these areas (e.g. single 
person discount, duplicate payments). 

 
Based on benchmarking data (pages 9-11) provided in the report, this approach does not 
seem to have had a detrimental effect on outcomes, as the Council’s performance is some 
of the best in comparison with 15 council’s which have been modelled by CIPFA as those 
with the most similar profile to Coventry City Council. 
 

2.3 Governance arrangements over the NFI exercise: Page 12 of the Audit Commission’s 
report highlights five questions that should be considered in respect of the Council’s 
approach to NFI. These are noted below along with a description of the Council’s current 
arrangements / approach: 

Page 25



 

 

 

•  What governance arrangements do we have in place to ensure the organisation 
achieves the best possible outcome from the NFI? From a governance perspective, 
the NFI exercise is co-ordinated and overseen by the Internal Audit and Risk Service. 
The outcome of such work is reported through the six monthly fraud updates provided to 
the Audit and Procurement Committee. 
 

•  Are we ensuring we maximise the benefits of the NFI for example, following up 
data matches promptly, recovering funds and prosecuting where possible? Refer 
to section 2.2 for details around process. The area that generates the greatest return 
from the NFI exercise is benefit fraud. The outcome of investigations (i.e. sanctions, 
including prosecutions) are determined by the Council’s Benefit Fraud Prosecution and 
Sanction Policy. For other areas, the Council’s experience is that in most cases, the 
issue is not necessarily fraud and is often due to error. In such cases, the Council’s 
focus is generally about recovery of monies. 

  
•  What assurances have we drawn about the effectiveness of internal controls and 

the risks faced by our counci
[...]
n of these balances 
is shown below. 

 

 23/08/2013 
£m 

14/03/2014 
£m 

03/10/2014 
£m 

Bank Deposits 55.7 33.7 60.0 

Local Authority Deposits 13.0 37.8 13.0 

Money Market Funds 18.1 12.8 28.5 

Long Term Investments 23.3 17.1 17.2 

Total 110.1 101.4 118.7 

 
2.5 It is expected that some significant amounts of cash will be paid out in this financial year as 

part of the Council’s very large Capital programme including the Friargate development. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



  

 
Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 44



  

Appendix 2 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Audit & Procurement Committee 

 

 
 

 
Audit Committee 20th October 2014 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
 
Title: 
Transformation and JEEP Programmes Financial Savings Update 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit & Procurement Committee with an update on 
the financial savings anticipated from the Council’s Transformation Programme and the final 
position in relation to achievement of the JEEP (Justify Expenditure, Examine Performance) 
financial savings. It is anticipated that the abc Programme will have delivered additional savings 
of £15.8m in 2014/15 and total annual savings over the 5 year course of the Programme to date 
of nearly £50m.  The JEEP Programme will deliver savings of £195,000 in 2014/15. 
 
Recommendations 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 
 
a) note the forecast Transformation Programme financial savings and the final position in relation 
to the JEEP Programme, 
b) consider whether there are any issues which it wants to refer to the Cabinet Member (Strategic 
Finance and Resources) or the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
None 
 
Other useful background papers: 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



 

  

 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No.  
 
 
 

Page 48



 

  

Report title: 
Transformation and JEEP Programmes Financial Savings Update   
 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The abc Programme - A Better Council for A Bolder Coventry – was launched in June 

2009. The fundamental objective of the programme was to achieve better value for money 
measured principally through reductions in the costs of delivering services. The JEEP 
Programme (Justify Expenditure, Examine Performance) was launched in 2013 to identify 
everyday changes to save money suggested by staff.   
 

1.2 This report outlines the degree to which existing 2014/15 abc savings targets are forecast 
to be achieved and where further action is required to deliver savings. It does not report in 
detail, savings targets set for previous years where these have already been fully delivered. 
 

1.3 The report also identifies the final savings position in relation to the JEEP Programme. 
 

1.4 It is anticipated that the abc Programme will have delivered additional savings of £15.8m in 
2014/15 and total annual savings over the 5 year course of the Programme to date of 
nearly £50m.  The JEEP Programme will deliver savings of £195,000 in the 2014/15. 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 This report does not set out any options. It reports the forecast financial position. 

 
The abc Programme 

2.2 The October 2013 Transformation Programme Financial Savings Report to Audit and 
Procurement Committee reflected abc several projects where savings had fallen short of 
their target. The latest position on these items is as follows: 
 
Commercial Waste  (£190,000 shortfall reported previously) – The shortfall in this area now 
stands at c£100,000.
[...]
ights to contact the LGO 
if they are not happy with the Council’s decision.  
 
The Cabinet Member Community Safety and Equalities at the meeting of 27 March 2014 decided 
that the number and outcome of complaints received by the LGO about the Council would be 
formally reported to elected members through the Cabinet Member (Policy and Leadership). This 
is the first such report and covers complaints over the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014.  
 
In July 2014 the Ombudsman issued her Annual Letter to the Chief Executive to summarise 
complaints dealt with during the year. A report “Review of Local authority complaints” was also 
published on the LGO web pages, this has helped to compare Coventry’s performance with 
national trends.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:  
 
(1) Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the Local Government 

Ombudsman.  
(2) Request the Audit and Procurement Committee to: 

- Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate action in response to 
complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault. 

- Advise on the timing and focus for future reports to help to ensure that the Council 
learns from complaints.  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 
The Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:  
 
(1) Consider the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the Local Government 

Ombudsman.  
(2) Review and be assured that the Council takes appropriate actions in response to 

complaints investigated and where the Council is found to be at fault. 
(3) Advise on the timing and focus for future reports to help to ensure that the Council learns 

from complaints. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
  
Appendix A: Summary of complaints investigated by the LGO – upheld/not upheld 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Local Government Ombudsman – Review of local government complaints 2013/14 
http://www.lgo.org.uk/news/2014/jul/ombudsman-publishes-local-
[...]
gation. 

Place 

Bereavement Services 

(1) 

• The investigator found some poor record keeping in 2012 but no other significant fault in relation to Mrs X 

complaint with regard to the location of her son’s grave.  

Highways (1) • The Council approved a programme of verge schemes including re-advertising of a verge parking restriction at 

Mr C’s location. The investigator discontinued her investigation as she considered the Ombudsman’s continued 

involvement at this stage would not achieve more.  

Planning (1) • Mrs C complained about the way the Council considered a planning application the investigator decided to 

complete her investigation as she found no evidence of fault causing the complainant an injustice.  

 

P
age 62



 

11 

Directorate/Division Decisions Not Upheld 

 

Resources 

Benefits (1) • Mr E complained the Council made payment of housing benefit to him late and owed him a payment. The 

investigator found no fault by the Council.  

Total  

 

9 Complaints not upheld 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15
	6 National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Makers 2012-13
	Appendix - NFI Outcomes and Information

	7 Treasury Management Update
	8 Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update
	9 Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report
	11 Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Coventry City Council 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm on 
 

 Monday, 20 October 2014 
 

Present:  

Members:       Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 
      Councillors S Bains, L Harvard, R Sandy and T Sawdon  
 

Employees (by Directorate):  P Jennings, Resources Directorate 
S Mangan, Resources Directorate 
L Welton, Resources Directorate 
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
 

  

Apologies: Councillor D Welsh  

 
Public Business 
 
26. Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

27. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record. 
 

28. Matters Arising  
 
i. The Annual Compliance Report - Regulatory & Investigatory Powers Act 

(RIPA) had been circulated to the Members of the Committee for comments 
to the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities and the response 
received had been sent to the cabinet Member for consideration. 

 
ii. The Committee heard that officers had considered the response from Ernst 

& Young regarding the Council’s contract management processes. Three 
options had been provided but it was felt that only the third was viable. 
option 3 had been explored, in-house, with the People Directorate. It was 
agreed to look at what other companies could offer and to seek competitive 
quotes for the work. It was expected that this project would result in savings 
from the next financial year, but officers would seek to achieve savings this 
year, if possible. 

 
iii. Committee Members had received a Knowledge and Skills Self-

Assessment form and outstanding forms should be completed and returned 
to the Council’s Audit and Risk Manager. 

 
iv. The Meeting heard that the next meeting of the Local Government Audit 

Committees network, provided by Grant Thornton, would be in Birmingham 
on 22 October. 



 

 
 

 
29. Work Programme 2014/15  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 

In response to the matter on the risk update for the Ricoh Arena, the Audit and risk 
manager told the Committee that he would discuss it with the relevant Council 
officers and report back if there was any matter of relevance to the Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee approves the Work Programme for the rest 
of 2014/15. 
 

30. Half Year Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
internal audit activity for the period April to September 2014, against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15. 
 

The meeting noted summary findings from key audit reports and agreed as 
follows: 
 

 - That the Committee Chair writes to the Chair of Governors of Stoke Heath 
Primary School expressing concern at the rate of progress on the actions required 
to support the effective management of the school’s resources. 
 
- It was agreed to invite the appropriate senior manager from the People 
Directorate to the next meeting of the Committee to seek assurance that action is 
being taken in response to issues raised in the Section 17 audit report.  
The Committee were concerned that the Council had not defined its 
responsibilities for this area in a policy and that payments were being made 
through section 17 which other agencies were responsible for. The Committee 
also requested an update on how the Council is progressing towards a single 
mechanism for accessing discretionary support.  
 
- The Committee requested a further report in January 2015 around progress in 
responding to actions agreed in the System back-up, recovery and data centre IT 
audit review. 
 
- The Committee requested additional information in respect of the key issue 
highlighted in the Pertemps Master Vendor audit report around the level of pre-
employment checks completed on agency staff. 
 

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Progress Report April-September 2014 and the actions agreed above 
in relation to the summary findings of the key audit reviews. 
 
 

31. National Fraud Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members 
and Decision Makers 2012-13  
 

The Committee received the Audit Commission’s report titled ‘National Fraud 
Initiative: Outcomes and Information for Elected Members and Decision Maker 
2012-13’. It was noted that Coventry City Council investigates relatively less 
matches than other authorities but achieves satisfactory outcomes by focussing on 
the areas of proven risk. 



 

 
 

 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Report and 
approves the Council’s approach to responding to the National Fraud 
Initiative. 
 
 

32. Treasury Management Update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Resources on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity. The meeting noted changes to credit 
ratings and investment terms and limits and further noted that any proposed 
amendments to the Council’s strategy would be based on advice from Treasury 
Management experts. 
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Treasury 
Management Update. 
 
 

33. Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
providing an update on the financial savings anticipated from the Council’s 
Transformation Programme and the final position in relation to achievement of the 
JEEP (Justify Expenditure, Examine Performance) financial savings. It was 
anticipated that the abc Programme will have delivered additional savings of 
£15.8m in 2014/15 and total annual savings over the 5 year course of the 
Programme to date of nearly £50m.  The JEEP Programme would deliver savings 
of £195,000 in 2014/15. 
 

The Committee requested that a copy of this report be sent to Councillor Sweet for 
her information. 
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the 
Transformation Programme / Jeep Campaign Financial Savings Update. 
 
 

34. Ombudsman Complaints Annual Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Chief Executive on the Ombudsman 
Complaints Annual Report which said that in 2013/14 there were 108 complaints 
lodged against Coventry City Council of which only 19 progressed and 10 of these 
were upheld.  
 

The report summarised the areas where the complaints arose and gave further 
details on the cases where the complaints were upheld against the Council. 
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee resolved to:  
 
(1) Note the Council’s performance in relation to complaints to the Local 

Government Ombudsman 

(2) Note the actions in response to complaints investigated and where the 
Council is found to be at fault and 

(3) To receive this report on an Annual Basis. 
 



 

 
 

 
 

35. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

36. Procurement Monthly Progress Report (Private)  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, detailing 
confidential financial matters in respect of Procurement and Commissioning 
across the Council which showed a savings deficit of £499,000 but noted that 
Public Health had achieved savings of £500,000. The Council was confident of 
meeting its savings targets on procurements for 2014/15.  
 
The Audit and Procurement Committee resolved to note the Monthly 
procurement progress Update. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.10 pm)  

  


